SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO.: 089278

IN RE OPINION 745 OF THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL ETHICS **CIVIL ACTION**

: ON APPEAL FROM THE

SUPREME COURT ADVISORY

: COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL

: ETHICS

BRIEF OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL ETHICS **Date Submitted**: June 12, 2024

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW
JERSEY
153 Halsey Street, 8th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Attorney for Respondent
Advisory Committee on
Professional Ethics
(862) 350-5636

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN

Renee.Greenberg@law.njoag.gov

Sookie Bae-Park Assistant Attorney General Of Counsel

Renee Greenberg (ID: 011062011) Deputy Attorney General On the Brief RECEIVED

FILED

JUN 1 2 2024 SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACT 1
ARGUMENTS5
POINT I
THE ACPE CORRECTLY INTERPRETED <u>RULE</u> 1:39-6(d) (Addressing NJSBA's Point I, ABOTA & TANJ's Argument, BLUME's Point I.A., and NJAJ's Point I)
POINT II
THE ACPE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT A CERTIFIED ATTORNEY CANNOT PAY REFERRAL FEES TO LAWYERS WHO HAVE A CONFLICT OF INTEREST AT THE TIME OF A REFERRAL (Addressing Blume's Point I.B.)
POINT III
OPINION 745 DOES NOT INHIBIT PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE NEW JERSEY CERTIFIED ATTORNEY PROGRAM (Addressing NJSBA's Point II and III; NJAJ's Point II and III; Blume's Point II and III)
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Appell v. Reiner, 81 N.J.Super. 229 (Ch. Div. 1963),
rev'd on other grds. 43 N.J. 313 (1964)
Bridgewater-Raritan Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of Bridgewater-Raritan Sch. Dist., 221 N.J. 349 (2015)
<u>Cadre v. Proassurance Cas. Co.,</u> 468 N.J. Super. 246 (App. Div. 2021)
<u>Cast Art Indus., LLC v. KPMG LLP,</u> 209 N.J. 208 (2012)
<u>DiFiore v. Pezic,</u> 254 N.J. 212 (2023)
Eichen, Levinson & Crutchlow, LLP v. Weiner, 397 N.J. Super. 588, (App. Div. 2008)
Goldberger, Seligsohn & Shinrod, P.A. v. Baumgarten, 378 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 2005)
<u>In re Armorer,</u> 153 N.J. 358 (1998)
<u>In re Jackman,</u> 165 N.J. 580 (2000)
<u>In re Op. No. 24 of Comm. on Unauthorized Prac. Of Law,</u> 128 N.J. 114 (1992)
<u>In re Weinroth</u> , 100 N.J. 343 (1985)2
<u>Johnson v. McClellan,</u> 468 N.J. Super. 562 (App. Div. 2021)

<u>Meisel v. Fox Rothschild LLP,</u> 240 N.J. 286 (2020)
<u>Robertelli v. N.J. Off. of Att'y Ethics,</u> 224 N.J. 470 (2016)
<u>Slimm v. Yates,</u> 236 N.J. Super. 558, 564 (Super. Ct. 1989)
<u>Stack v. P.G. Garage, Inc.,</u> 7 N.J. 118 (1951)
<u>Weiner & Mazzei, P.C. v. Sattiraju Law Firm, PC, No. A-1079-14T3, 2016 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1203 (App. Div. May 25, 2016)</u>
<u>Wiese v. Dedhia,</u> 188 N.J. 587 (2006)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED
<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. VI, § II, ¶ 3
RULES CITED
Am. Bar Ass'n Model Rules of Prof. Conduct R. 1.7(b)
Am. Bar Ass'n Model Rules of Prof. Conduct R. 1.8(f)
Am. Bar Ass'n Model Rules of Prof. Conduct R. 5.4(e)
RPC 1.1
RPC 1.3
RPC 1.5(e)passim
RPC 1.7(b)

RPC 1.7(b)(1)
RPC 1.7(b)(2)
RPC 1.8
RPC 1.8(a)(3)
RPC 1.8(f)
RPC 1.914
RPC 1.9(a)
RPC 1.10
RPC 5.4(c)
RPC 7.2(c)1
RPC 7.2(c)(1)2
RPC 7.2(c)(2)2
RPC 7.2(c)(3)
RPC 7.2(d)
<u>R.</u> 1:19-8
<u>R.</u> 1:21-1(a)
<u>R.</u> 1:21-2
R. 1:21-3

<u>R.</u> 1:39
<u>R.</u> 1:39-6(d)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
<u>ACPE Opinion 273</u> , 96 N.J.L. 1421
<u>ACPE Opinion 304</u> , 98 N.J.L.J. 449
<u>ACPE Opinion 613</u> , 121 N.J.L.J. 1037
ACPE Opinion 681, 14 N.J.L.J. 1540
ACPE Opinion 694, 4 N.J.L. 1487
ACPE Opinion 745, slip op. (Mar. 12, 2024)
Conn. Bar Ass'n Standing Comm. on Prof. Ethics, Informal Op. 20-02(May 20, 2020)
Phila. Bar Ass'n Pro. Guidance Comm., "Ethics Opinion 93-15" (1993) 18
<u>UPL Committee Opinion 60</u> , (Dec. 19, 2022)
